## **RESOLUTION No. 24-89**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, CONDITIONALLY AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AN AGREEMENT WITH ADT TECHNOLOGIES UTILIZING FACILITY TECHNOLOGY INTEGRATION AND SECURITY SYSTEM SERVICES CONTRACT No. 220701 FOR THE PURCHASE, INSTALLATION, AND IMPLEMENTATION OF ACCESS CONTROL AND CLOSED-CIRCUIT TELEVISION SYSTEMS FOR DORAL CENTRAL PARK; FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AN AGREEMENT WITH SECURITY 101 UTILIZING TIPS TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, PRODUCTS, AND SERVICES CONTRACT No. 230105 AND SECURITY SYSTEMS PRODUCTS AND SERVICES CONTRACT No. 230202 IN THE EVENT THAT NEGOTIATIONS WITH ADT TECHNOLOGIES ARE NOT SUCCESSFUL; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral ("City") has implemented access control and closed-circuit television ("CCTV") at nearly all City facilities, such as the government center, police department, police training center, and most City parks; and

WHEREAS, the City conducted market research and sought quotes from qualified vendors via various competitively procured cooperative contracts to seek the most competitive pricing; and

WHEREAS, ADT Technologies ("ADT") has provided the City with the lowest quote proposal to provide access control and CCTV needed for Doral Central Park; and

WHEREAS, the proposal provided by ADT to the City is pursuant to OMNIA Facility Technology Integration & Security System Services Contract No. 220701, which was competitively entered into through a cooperative purchasing venture; and

WHEREAS, Security 101 Holdings ("Security 101") has provided the City with the second lowest quote proposal to provide the access control and CCTV needed for Doral

WHEREAS, the proposal provided by Security 101 to the City is pursuant to TIPS Technology Solutions, Products, and Services Contract No. 230105 and Security Systems Products and Services Contract No. 230202, which were competitively entered into through a cooperative purchasing venture; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Section 2-322 of the City's Code of Ordinances, the City is authorized to purchase supplies, materials, equipment and contractual services which are the subject of contracts through cooperative purchasing ventures, when the best interest of the City would be served thereby; and

**WHEREAS**, the park is currently scheduled to open this year and therefore time is of the essence for the implementation of this project; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends that the City Council conditionally authorize the City Manager to negotiate with ADT for the purchase, installation, and implementation of access control and CCTV systems at Doral Central Park, subject to successful negotiations and confirmation of cooperative agreement requirements; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager further recommends that the City Council conditionally authorize the City Manager to negotiate with Security 101 in the event negotiations with ADT are not successful or the cooperative agreement requirements are not satisfied.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Res. No. 24-89 Page **3** of **4** 

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval and Authorization. The purchase, installation, and implementation of access control and CCTV systems for Doral Central Park is approved and the City Manager is authorized to negotiate an agreement with ADT, or alternatively with Security 101 pursuant to the conditions noted above, subject to City Attorney approval as to form and legal sufficiency. The City Manager is further authorized to expend budgeted funds as provided for herein. Funding is provided via the Parks Bond Fund account numbers 303.9000572.500650 and 305.9000572.500650.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution, including negotiating the terms of an agreement in furtherance of the approved purchase.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Porras who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	No
Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Rafael Pineyro	No
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10 day of April, 2024.

CHRISTI FRA<mark>G</mark>A, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

GREENSPOON MARDER, LLP

INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY